

No. 07-910

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESSIE ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CAGLE'S INC. AND CAGLE FOODS JV LLC,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HOWARD A. ROSENTHAL <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JAMES W. WIMBERLY, JR. J. LARRY STINE
GARY D. FRY	ELIZABETH K. DORMINEY
MALCOLM S. GOULD	WIMBERLY, LAWSON, STECKEL, NELSON & SCHNEIDER, P.C.
PELINO & LENTZ, P.C. ONE LIBERTY PLACE THIRTY-SECOND FLOOR	STE 400, LENOX TOWERS 3400 PEACHTREE RD, N.E.
1650 MARKET STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 (215) 665-1540	ATLANTA, GA 30326 (404) 365-0900

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. CFJV's Operations 2

 B. The Labor Contracts 3

 C. The Labor Negotiations And The Record
 Below 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . 10

 I. The District Court's And Eleventh
 Circuit's Opinions Concerning Section 3(o)
 Are Consistent With Applicable Law And
 Do Not Raise Issues Of Exceptional
 Importance 10

 A. Overwhelming Judicial Consistency . . 11

 B. Agency Consistency 17

 C. Legislative Consistency 20

 D. The Ninth Circuit - Consistent Result
 Under These Facts 21

 II. The Eleventh Circuit's Analysis Of The
 Parties' Collective Bargaining Relationship
 Is Supported By Every Other Court
 Decision 24

 III. The Eleventh Circuit's Interpretation Of
 Section 3(o) As A Definition And Not An

	Exemption Is Not A Basis For Review By This Court	30
IV.	The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Concerning Reservation Of Issues Is Derived From An Analysis Of Petitioners' Brief And Well Within Its Authority ..	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Swann</i> , 27 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom., IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	19, 21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41747 (M.D. Ga., December 8, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Anderson v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Tex. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 652, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 13429 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Arcadi v. Nestle Food Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 672 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Bejil v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 192 (N.D. Tex. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 269 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 26
<i>Calaf v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1942)	32
<i>Coleman v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1077 (5th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Conerly v. Marshall Durbin Company</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85994 (S.D. Miss., November 5, 2007)	28
<i>Davis v. Charoen Pokphand (USA), Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	13, 14, 16
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26050 (N.D. Ala. 2001), <i>adopted</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27968 (N.D. Ala. 2002)	13

<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , Case No. 99-1612 (N.D. Ala, August 31, 2007)	13
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Gutierrez v. Specialty Brands, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 00-102 DJS/RLP (D.New Mexico, January 14, 2002)	12, 13
<i>Hoover v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 455 F.2d 387 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 847, 93 S.Ct. 52 (1972)	26, 30, 31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S.Ct. 514 (2005)	10, 22, 23
<i>Kassa v. Kerry, Inc.</i> , 487 F.Supp.2d 1063 (D.Minn. 2007)	13, 14, 16, 22, 27
<i>Laudenslager v. Globe-Union Inc.</i> , 180 F.Supp. 810 (E.D.Pa. 1958), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1960)	17
<i>Miller Hatcheries v. Boyer</i> , 131 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1942)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Southeastern Carbon Paper Company</i> , 124 F.Supp. 525 (N.D.Ga. 1954), <i>aff'd</i> , 228 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1955)	17
<i>Nardone v. General Motors, Inc.</i> , 207 F.Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1962)	26
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497, 70 S.Ct. 755 (1950)	31
<i>Pressley v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6535 (S.D.Tex. April 20, 2001)	12

<i>Reich v. Oscar Mayer Foods Corp.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22225 (E.D. Tex., March 2, 1995)	12
<i>Saunders v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21069 (N.D. Iowa, December 24, 1991)	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161 (1944)	18
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95037 (W.D. Wis., December 31, 2007)	13
<i>Turner v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 262 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Williams v. W. R. Grace & Co.</i> , 247 F.Supp. 433 (E.D. Tenn. 1965)	26
Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b)	19
Other Authorities	
<i>95 Congressional Record - House at 11210</i> (August 10, 1949)	20, 35
DOL Field Operations Handbook § 31b01	26
